
  

Issued on Monday 8 March 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 March 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting: The public proceedings of the meeting will be 
broadcast live and recorded for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council 

Website 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Cox, Fort, Mrs Gooch, Harper (Chairman), Hinder, Lewins, Purle, 

Round and Webb 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 February 2021  1 - 5 

9. Presentation of Petitions   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Committee Work Programme  6 

12. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. Guide to Event Management During COVID-19  7 - 17 



 
 

15. Update on the MedTech Innovation Programme  18 - 38 

16. Making Maidstone More Active Update  39 - 45 

17. Covid-19 Business Grants  46 - 55 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this remote meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 12 March 2021). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 5p.m. on Friday 12 March 2021). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 

2021 
 
Present:  Councillors Cox, Fort, Mrs Gooch, Harper (Chairman), 

Hinder, Lewins, Purle, Round and Webb 
 

Also Present: Councillors McKay, Naghi, Perry and M Rose 
 
 

222. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

223. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
224. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

225. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillors McKay, Naghi, Perry and M Rose were present as Visiting 
Members, and registered to speak on Item 15 – Further development of 
the Lockmeadow Leisure Complex. 

 
226. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

227. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillors Gooch, Harper and Round had been lobbied on Item 15 – 
Further development of the Lockmeadow Leisure Complex. 
 

228. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

229. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed at a later date. 
 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: Monday 8 March 2021. 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

230. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

231. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There was one question from a member of the public.  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the question on behalf of Ms 

Maggie Lack. 
 
‘We would like to ask the Committee to give serious consideration to how 

to deal with the decimation of the town centre following the demise of so 
many high street brands.  

 
Welcoming residents back to our town centre will be crucial in re-
establishing a sense of community and pride in our town. There is a 

fantastic opportunity to reshape our urban environment for the better and 
contribute to MBC achieving its goal of net zero carbon emissions. 

 
We believe that MBC should support the establishment under one roof 

(possibly the House of Frazer site), of uses such as – 
 

- Repair Café 

- Refill Stations  
- Local craft stalls 

- Pre - loved clothes 
- Farmers market goods  
- Classes and workshops of various sorts, with an emphasis on 

arts and culture 
- Youth hang-out and support hub, with art, music and 

performance encouraged 
 

As establishments that have community benefit at their heart, they should 

be given an initial free period to become established, followed by 
preferential business rates.  

 
Will you agree to support and encourage such innovative changes of use, 
which could revitalise vacant commercial premises and help to regenerate 

our town centre?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the question. 
 
The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 

To access the recording, please use the link below: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a0UjOALsLyk 
 

 
 

 

2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a0UjOALsLyk


 

 3  

232. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

233. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development requested that a 

report be added regarding the Additional Restrictions Grant to raise 
awareness of the policy and the progress made. A request was also made 

for the Capital Expenditure Proposals - Maidstone Museum to be delayed 
until 20 April 2021 to allow for further consultation with stakeholders.  
 

An item to inform the Committee about the proposed use of arts and 
cultural activities in encouraging residents back to the town centre would 

be added to the work programme.  
 
It was requested that a briefing on the progress of Making Maidstone More 

Active be arranged, and all Council Members invited. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

234. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
235. 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the 

Financial Update report and explained that the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s finances was £7.568 million. Services reporting to the committee 

had an overspend with a notable negative variance forecast for the 
Maidstone Leisure Centre, as a result of both the missed income usually 
provided and the contractor’s expectation for the Council to underwrite 

their costs. The main activity within the Capital budget was the Mote Park 
lake dam works, which had been successfully completed.  

 
The Senior Business Analyst introduced the Performance Monitoring 
update of the report and explained that four of the five Key Performance 

Indicators (KPIs) had missed their target due to the Covid-19 restrictions 
imposed. It was noted that, as there had been a lockdown during quarter 

four, it was expected that further targets would also be missed.  
 
It was highlighted however that the fifth KPI, number of visits per month 

to Visit-Maidstone.com, had surpassed its target, having achieved almost 
double the target number.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2020/21, 
including the actions that had been taken or proposed to improve 

3



 

 4  

the position, where significant variances had been identified, be 
noted; 

 
2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 be noted; and 

 
3. The Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2020/21, including the 

actions that had been taken or proposed to improve the position, 

where significant issues have been identified, be noted. 
 

236. FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOCKMEADOW LEISURE COMPLEX  
 
The Leisure Property Manager introduced the report, and explained that 

Phase I of the improvement works to the Lockmeadow leisure complex 
had been completed in December 2020. The Phase II developments had 

been presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 10 February 
2021 and consisted of three parts: create a food hall; expand the existing 
outside terrace; and install a children’s play area.  

 
The Committee were informed that Kent County Council, as highways 

Authority, had received funding for an investigation into the traffic flows 
and to examine the possibility of a one-way system, on the surrounding 

roads. A timetable for the works would be shared with the Committee, 
when available. 
 

In response to questions, the Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement explained that the Phase II proposals had previously been 

endorsed by the Committee during its October 2020 meeting, with the 
plans having been presented to the Policy and Resources Committee 
meeting for budget approval. The Committee were then presented with 

the developments again for their comments.  
 

Concerns were raised regarding the amount of traffic in the local area with 
particular reference to Hart Street, and the road improvements necessary 
to the area. The speed at which the Section 106 (S106) monies had been 

used by the Highways Authority to carry out road improvements was 
questioned. It was felt that the use of S106 monies should be further 

considered by the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee. 
 
The Leisure Property Manager confirmed that all applicants currently being 

considered for the food hall were local and provided a variety of food 
options. A further three companies had contacted the Council, in response 

to an article promoting the food hall in the local press. It was proposed 
that the Council would choose any new tenants to the complex, to then be 
managed by the existing management agent. 

 
It was explained that the results of a consultation regarding 

improvements to the pedestrian journey from the town centre to 
Archbishops Palace and the Lockmeadow complex were expected 
imminently and would be fed back to the Committee.  

 
 

 

4



 

 5  

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The proposals for the improvement works be noted alongside the 
comments provided; 

 
2. Officers request that Kent County Council, as highways authority, 

prioritise the proposed works at Hart Street and request that the 

item be considered during the next meeting of the Maidstone Joint 
Transportation Board;  

 
3. Additional improvements to the riverside landscape between the 

Lockmeadow complex and Maidstone Bridge and the underpass, be 

considered; and 
 

4. The Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee be requested 
to review the slowness and reluctance in dealing with the Section 
106 monies associated with McDonalds planning approval. 

 
237. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.59 p.m. 

 

5



 2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Parkwood Leisure Contract Variation ERL 20-Apr-21 Officer Update Yes John Foster Mike Evans

Capital Expenditure Proposals - Maidstone Museum (title tbc) ERL 20-Apr-21 Officer Update Yes William Cornall Victoria Barlow

Draft Economic Development Strategy ERL 20-Apr-21 Officer Update Yes John Foster Chris Inwood

Re-opening of Maidstone Town Centre (title TBC) ERL 20-Apr-21 Member Request John Foster Ann Marie Langley

Economic Development Strategy ERL 15-Jun-21 Officer Update Yes John Foster Chris Inwood

Tour of the Business Terrace ERL TBC Briefing John Foster John Foster

Town Centre Opportunity Sites Delivery Strategies ERL TBC Officer Update Yes William Cornall John Foster

1

6

A
genda Item

 11



 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION 

AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 16 March 2021 

 

Guide to Event Management during COVID-19 

 

Final Decision-Maker Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Head of Regeneration and Economic 

Development – John Foster 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Visitor Economy & Events Development Manager 

- Laura Dickson 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

Event organisers face new challenges due to COVID-19 which will affect outdoor 
events in the future. The council has existing processes that make sure that events 

are delivered safely, reacting to changes in the conditions for events as laid out in 
government guidance.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

To inform committee of the council’s procedure for managing events during COVID 
and beyond 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. To note the contents of this report. 

 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Economic Regeneration and Leisure 
Committee 

16 March 2021 

7

Agenda Item 14



 

Guide to Event Management during COVID-19 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

A Thriving Place 

The re-opening of events safely will 

contribute to economic recovery for many 

businesses, and establish Maidstone as the 

place for great events for residents and 

visitors. 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 

Development  

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

No implications – information report 

 

Head of 
Regeneration 

and Economic 
Development 

Risk 
Management 

No implications.  The Safety Advisory Group 
is already set up. 

 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 

Development 

Financial No implications – information report 

 
Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance Team 

Staffing No implications – information report Head of 
Regeneration 

and Economic 
Development 

Legal No implications – information report Legal Team 

Privacy and 
Data 

Protection 

No implications – information report Policy and 
Information 

Team 

Equalities  No implications – information report Policy & 

Information 
Manager 

Public 
Health 

 

No implications – information report.  Public Health 
Officer 

Crime and 

Disorder 

 No implications – information report Head of Service 

or Manager 

Procurement No implications - information report Head of Service 

& Section 151 
Officer 

 
 
 

 

8



 

 
 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
 

2.1 Maidstone is widely recognised as the events capital of Kent, an industry 
that supports the visitor economy and provides jobs. All event organisers 

face new challenges due to COVID-19 which will affect outdoor events going 
forward.  

 

Events on MBC Land 
 

2.2 MBC manages the hire of MBC parks and open spaces for a variety of events 
from charity runs to large music festivals. There are existing processes in 

place to make sure these events are safely run. These processes also 
include checks to make sure they are planned in line with the relevant Covid 
secure guidance. This guidance is regularly changed and updated, and the 

team responds to these changes and discusses with the various event 
organisers. A summary of the roadmap as it relates to events can be found 

in Appendix 1. 
 

2.3 Decisions on event applications are made on a case-by-case basis with both 

the risks and the mitigations in place. Organised outdoor events will be 
permitted provided they follow all the relevant guidance and adhe
[...]
 of pilots using enhanced testing approaches and other 

measures to run events with larger crowd sizes and reduced social distancing to 

evaluate the outcomes. 

The Government will bring the findings from across different sectors and 

different settings to determine a consistent approach to lifting restrictions on 

these events. Depending on the outcome of this work, the Government hopes to 

be able to lift restrictions on these events and sectors as part of Step 4. 

13



Appendix 2 : Government Material Explaining the Steps 

 

14



 

15



 

16



 

17



 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION 

AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

16 March 2021 

 

Update on the MedTech Innovation Programme 

 

Final Decision-Maker Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service John Foster - Head of Regeneration and 

Economic Development 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Sean Henry - Compliance and Projects Manager 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report updates the Committee on the Maidstone Innovation Centre 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To update the Committee on progress of the Maidstone Innovation Centre 
construction, promotion and business support programme. 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

 

The committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Economic Regeneration and Leisure 

Committee  

16 March 2021 

18

Agenda Item 15



 

Update on the MedTech Innovation Programme 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The relevant Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Head of 
Regeneration 

and 
Economic 

Development 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Deprivation is reduced and Social 

Mobility is Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustain
[...]
ywithimpact.com  (E8001/WH)CGI of building

37



MAIDSTONEINNOVATIONCENTRE.CO.UK

38



 

Economic Regeneration and 

Leisure Committee  

16 March 2021 

 

Making Maidstone More Active Update 

 

Final Decision-Maker Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service John Foster, Head of Regeneration and Economic 

Development 

 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Mike Evans, Leisure Manager 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

 
An update report on the Making Maidstone More Active report, with information on 

how the project will be restarted following a pause for the duration of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Noting 
 

This report makes the following recommendation to this Committee: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Economic Regeneration and Leisure 

Committee 

16 March 2021 

39

Agenda Item 16



 

Making Maidstone More Active Update 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

The Making Maidstone More Active 
project materially improves the Council’s 
ability to achieve A Thriving Place.   
 

Leisure Manager 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed 
and Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

The Making Maidstone More Active 

project supports the achievement of the 
Health Inequalities being Addressed and 

Reduced by further tailoring the leisure 
service to the needs of residents. 

 

Leisure Manager 

Risk 
Management 

Refer to paragraph 5.1 of the report 

 

Leisure Manager 

Financial The proposals set out in th
[...]
rough a project meeting with Sport England representatives, officers 

shared further details of MMMA and Sport England were happy to support 

the project with funding for further consultancy support.  Via this funding 
Strategic Leisure have completed a Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance 

Diagnostic for Maidstone.  This is a review of where Maidstone currently sits 
with its sport and leisure provision, as a local authority and as a borough, 
and it recommends what further analysis is required before the authority 

commissions any changes to service delivery.  The diagnostic provides a 
gap analysis of the Council’s current strategic evidence base against Sport 

England’s best practice guidance, and presents the information in a way 
that aligns to Sport England’s strategic guidelines.  
 

SOPG report findings 
  

2.10 The draft SOPG report for Maidstone, still to be reviewed by Sport England, 
finds that: 

• A lot of work has taken place over the last four years working 
towards the Council’s overall strategic vision to be desirable and 

42



 

attractive place to live, work, learn and visit.  Sport and leisure plays 
a key role in this concept. 

• Maidstone has some strong policies and strategies surrounding health 
and wellbeing.  It is clear on how important this is to residents and 
there is a joined-up approach across the authority 

• The MMMA survey is a useful insight into behaviours, interests and 
influences pre-Covid and is a good basis for future consultation 

workshops involving cross-sections of residents 
• The Local Plan Review is yet to be completed and the make-up and 

likely locations of the future population is not yet known.    

• The most-recent analysis of the leisure centre’s members and users 
has some gaps in terms of understanding customer behaviours and 

insight 
• Technical aspects of Maidstone Leisure Centre, its remaining lifespan 

and architectural possibilities needs to be understood in more detail 
• Maidstone ha
[...]
ops, to ensure that they are delivered in a way that 

ensures Making Maidstone More Active workshops are as inclusive as 
possible. 

43



 

 
2.16 The Local Plan Review and the new Local Plan is the third key aspect of the 

project.  Officers are working together to ensure that the future service 
plans for leisure are tailored to the needs of the future borough.  Officers 
will also be collaborating with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, who are 

working on a similar review of their leisure centre provision.  It is important 
for Maidstone that our plans complement the plans of neighbouring districts 

and opportunities for collaboration are maximised.   
 
 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 This report is presented as an update report for noting.     
 
 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 Paragraphs 2.11 to 2.16 detail the next steps for officers and the way in 
which the project will be amended in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  

 

 

5. RISK 

 
5.1 Having paused MMMA for 12 months, the main risk of not progressing the 

project now is that future opportunities for the sport and leisure provision in 
the borough are not maximised.  The current leisure contract for Maidstone 

Leisure Centre ends in 2024 and the Council risks entering the next phase 
of leisure provision without a clear idea of what service it wants and needs 
to provide. 

  
5.2 The risks have been considered in line with the Council’s Risk Management 

Framework.  We are satisfied that the risks associated are within the 
Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per the Policy. 
  

 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 No consultation has taken place since the last report to committee.  
  

6.2 Officers have increased dialogue with Sport England executives and are 
factoring their guidance into the project development.    

  

 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 Officers will recommence the project using existing resources and staffing. 

44



 

 
7.2 An all-Members briefing is scheduled for Thursday 8 April. 

 
 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

 

• None 

 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

• Future of Leisure Provision in Maidstone Report – Economic, Regeneration and 
Leisure Committee, 5 March 2019 

• Delivery Programme for the Sports/Leisure Review Report – Economic, 
Regeneration and Leisure Committee, 3 September 2019 

 

  
  

  
 

45



 

Economic, Regeneration and 

Leisure Committee  

16 March 2021 

 

Covid-19 Business Grants 

 

Final Decision-Maker Economic, Regeneration and Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Stephen McGinnes, Mid Kent Services Director  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

John Foster, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development. 

Classification Public 

 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The report provides a summary of progress to date in the administration of business 

support grants through the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
For noting. 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the committee notes the progress to date in the administration of business 
support grants through the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Economic, Regeneration and Leisure 
Committee  

16 March 2021 

46

Agenda Item 17



 

Covid-19 Business Grants 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

We do not expect the recommendations will 

by themselves materially affect achievement 

of corporate priorities.   

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 

Development 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The report recommendation supports the 

achievement of the Deprivation and Social 
Mobility cross cutting objectives by 

supporting local businesses and jobs. 

 

Head of 

Regeneration 
and Economic 

Development 

Risk 
Management 

Refer to section 5 of the
[...]
ff lock down payment.  
 
Additional £10k payment for businesses 
with RV over £51,000 

£934 - £3000 305 £3.4m budget for 
2020/21 and 
2021/22 
 
 

£1.2m 

 

55


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 February 2021
	Minutes

	11 Committee Work Programme
	14 Guide to Event Management During COVID-19
	Appendix 1 - Summary to the Government Roadmap for Events in 2021
	Appendix 2: Government Material Explaining the Steps

	15 Update on the MedTech Innovation Programme
	Appendix 1 - Latest Site Pictures
	Appendix 2 - Maidstone Innovation Centre Brochure

	16 Making Maidstone More Active Update
	17 Covid-19 Business Grants
	Appendix 1: Grant Allocation Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 16 MARCH 2021 

 

Present:  Councillors Cox, Fort, Mrs Gooch, Harper (Chairman), 
Hinder, Lewins, Purle, Round and Webb 

 
 

238. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
239. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

240. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

241. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
242. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

243. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillor Round had been lobbied on Item 16 – Making Maidstone More 

Active Update. 
 

244. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
245. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 
be approved as a correct record and signed at a later date. 

 
246. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 31 March 2021 



 

 2  

247. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

248. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Brice asked the following question of the Chairman: 

 
‘What prioritisation can you give to a Southern Sports Hub in Staplehurst, 

to ensure that there are a range of sporting facilities in the South of the 
Borough, as well as close to the town centre?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the question. 
 

The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 

To access the recording, please use the link below: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qNOaaal-XWQ 

 
249. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development updated the 
Committee that the Economic Development Strategy would be delayed to 

allow for public consultation to take place outside of the restricted 
publicity period.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

250. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  
 

251. GUIDE TO EVENT MANAGEMENT DURING COVID-19  

 
The Visitor Economy and Events Development Manager introduced the 

report which refers predominantly to events held on Council land, with 
reference to other events. The capacity for events at Mote Park from June 
2021 had been reached, although some events may be cancelled. 

 
When applying to run an event, organisers would need to provide a risk 

assessment specifically regarding COVID-19, additional to the Health and 
Safety and Fire Safety risk assessments usually provided. Smaller events 
that had not previously needed to seek approval from the Safety Advisory 

Group (SAG) would be required to do so, and the Visitor Economy and 
Events Development Manager confirmed that the team would assist event 

organisers with this process where possible.  
 
New legislation would be acted upon as it was published, and the MBC 

guide to event management would be updated as appropriate.  
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qNOaaal-XWQ


 

 3  

252. UPDATE ON THE MEDTECH INNOVATION PROGRAMME  
 

The Compliance and Projects Manager introduced the report and noted 
that the report provided an update on the Innovation Centre rather than 

solely the MedTech Innovation Programme.  
 
£7.6 million of the total budget had been spent, with £2.6 million having 

been reimbursed through European Regional Development Fund grants, 
and a small overspend was noted. A delay in construction was anticipated 

due to the site closing in January following an outbreak of COVID-19. 
 
The perspective occupants for the Innovation Centre had not been 

negatively impacted by the pandemic, being predominantly in the fields of 
health, life science and medical technology, and occupancy rates in the 

first year were predicted to be higher than originally projected.  
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that marketing materials could 

be designed for both colour printing and greyscale.  
 

Members expressed their excitement at the progress made and were 
optimistic to see the building open for use.  

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted, and the Committee 
express their thanks to the Officers and building partners involved.  

 
253. MAKING MAIDSTONE MORE ACTIVE UPDATE  

 
The Leisure Manager introduced the report, summarising that the project 
had begun in 2019, but was paused in March 2020 due to the COVID-19 

pandemic. Following involvement in the pandemic response, Sport 
England would support the project and had approved the diagnostic 

report. A verbal funding commitment had been given by Sport England for 
the project to move on to the next diagnostic stage encompassing three 
key areas: technical aspects of Maidstone Leisure Centre; community 

consultations; and future populations in line with the Local Plan Review. 
Online workshops were planned to facilitate community consultations, and 

the results of the three areas would enable business plan modelling to be 
carried out.  
 

The Committee were informed that the all-Member briefing date had 
changed to 19 April 2021. 

 
In response to questions, the Leisure Manager explained that the 
collaboration with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council was due to their 

undertaking a similar exercise in terms of future provision of leisure 
facilities. Kent Sport had been consulted, and discussions with schools and 

the Local Education Authority could be included in the next stage. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
 

 



 

 4  

254. COVID-19 BUSINESS GRANTS  
 

The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development introduced the 
report outlining the grants that had been made available to support 

businesses since March 2020. A team was set up across the Council to 
facilitate the administration of the support grants, and delegated authority 
was used to introduce the discretionary streams of the grants to enable 

them to be distributed promptly.  
 

The Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) totalled £3.4 million to fund 
discretionary business grants and wider business support activity and 
following each round of discretionary grants, intelligence was collected 

from local businesses which then informed the categories included in 
subsequent rounds. Over 7,000 grants had been awarded since March 

2020, and new mandatory grants were expected in April 2021. The ARG 
would continue to be distributed and further opportunities to benefit from 
additional grant allocations was expected. 

 
Positive feedback from local businesses was noted, and the 

responsiveness of the cross-departmental team was acknowledged. 
 

RESOLVED: That the progress in the administration of business support 
grants be noted, and the Committee express their thanks to the staff 
involved in the provision of the business grants. 

 
255. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.45 p.m. 
 


